LB677

## LEGISLATIVE BILL 677

Approved by the Governor March 29, 1982

Introduced by Pirsch, 10

AN ACT to amend section 25-1606, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to courts; to change provisions relating to jury summons; to repeal the original section; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 25-1606, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

25-1606. (1) The summons of grand and petit jurors for the courts of this state shall be served by the jury commissioner of such court by mailing a copy of such summons, containing the time, place, and the name of the court which said <u>such</u> jurors are to attend, by either registered, or certified, or <u>first-class</u> mail to the person whose name has been drawn, not less than ten days before the day <u>said such</u> juror is to appear as a juror in such court, <u>except that this shall not prevent service of</u> <u>special summons on a talesman by the sheriff of the</u> <u>county or by such other person as may be designated by</u> the judge or judges.

(2)-The-jury-commissioner--shall--make--a--return of-the-summons,-referred-to-in--subsection--(1)--of--this section,-by-filing-therewith-the-registered-or--certified mail-receipt;--Provided,--that--this--shall--not--prevent service-of-special-summons-on-a-talesman-by--the--sheriff of--the--county-or--by--such--other--person--as--may--be designated-by-the-judge-or-judges.

Sec. 2. That original section 25-1606, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.

Sec. 3. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.

-1-

609